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SUMMARY

NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR AN EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL

Candidate: Effie Molefe

Department: Social Work — University of Pretoria
Supervisor: Dr. F.M. Taute

Degree: MSD (EAP)

This research study was conducted to determine the need for an Employee Assistance
Program (EAP) at Kalafong Hospital as a way of assisting troubled employees to deal
with either personal or work-related problems they experienced. These problems affect
their job performance negatively if left unattended. An EAP is effective in dealing with
employees’ problems as it addresses all social problems that affect employees’ job

performance.

The aim of the study was to explore the feelings, experiences and needs of employees
of Kalafong Hospital with regard to an EAP at Kalafong Hospital. Data was collected by
means of semi-structured interviews utilising a schedule as a guideline for the

researcher during the interviews.

Twenty (20) respondents participated in the study. This investigation revealed that
employees of this hospital experienced personal and work-related problems that, if left
unattended, had a negative effect on their job performance. Methods currently used to
help troubled employees of this hospital are not as effective as that of an EAP. Social

workers provide very little help to employees as their services are earmarked for patients
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of this hospital. Supervisors and union representatives are also not formally trained to

assist troubled employees and thus provide very little help to the employees.

It is therefore concluded that there is a need for a structured Employee Assistance

Program in this hospital, as it will provide comprehensive services to employees.
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OPSOMMING

BEHOEFTEBEPALING VIR ‘N WERKNEMERHULPPROGRAM
TE KALAFONG HOSPITAAL

Kandidaat: Effie Molefe

Departement: Maatskaplike Werk — Universiteit van Pretoria
Supervisor: Dr. F.M. Taute

Graad: MSD (WHP)

Hierdie navorsing was onderneem om vas te stel of daar ‘n behoefte aan ‘n
Werknemerhulpprogram (WHP) by Kalafong Hospitaal is. Sodanige program is ‘n wyse
om besorgde werknemers te ondersteun met die hantering van hetsy persoonlike of
werksverwante probleme aangesien hierdie probleme ‘n negatieve uitwerking op hul
werksverrigting kan hé indien dit nie aangespreek word nie. ‘n WHP is effektief in die
hantering van probleme van werknemers aangesien dit alle sosiale probleme wat die

werknemers se werkverrigting beinvloed aanspreek.

Die doel van die studie was om die gevoelens, ervarings en behoeftes van die personeel
van Kalafong Hospitaal met betrekking tot ‘n Werknemerhulpprogram by dié hospitaal te
ondersoek. Inligting was ingesamel deur middel van semi-gestruktureerde onderhoude

en ‘n skedule is gedurende die onderhoude as riglyn deur die navorser gebruik.

Twintig (20) respondente het deelgeneem aan die studie. Die navorsing het getoon dat
werknemers van die hospitaal persoonlike- en werksverwante probleme ondervind en
dat hul werkverrigting nadelig daardeur beinvioed word aangesien dit nie aangespreek
word nie. Metodes wat tans gebruik word om die besorgde personeel te help is

ontoereikend of nie so effektief soos ‘n Werknemerhulpprogram nie. Alhoewel
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maatskaplike werkers in die hospitaal wel tot ‘n beperkte mate dienste aan die personel
lewer is hul dienste hoofsaaklik ge-oormerk vir die pasiénte van die hospitaal.
Toesighouers en vakbondverteenwoordigers is ook nie formeel opgelei om werknemers
met probleme te ondersteun nie en kan gevolglik slegs tot ‘n beperkte mate van hulp

wees.

Die gevolgtrekking wat dus gemaak kan word is dat daar ‘n behoefte aan ‘n
gestruktureerde Werknemerhulpprogram in die hospitaal is aangesien so ‘n program ‘n

omvattende diens aan werknemers sal bied.
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KEY CONCEPTS

Employee
Employee Assistance Program

Needs assessment



University of Pretoria etd — Molefe, E (2003)

IX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Declaration ii
Acknowledgements iii
Summary iv
Opsomming Vi
Key Concepts viii
Table of Contents iX
CHAPTER 1 - GENERAL ORIENTATION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Motivation of the choice of study 2
1.3 Problem formulation 3
1.4  Research question for the study 4
1.5  Goal and objectives of the study 4
1.5.1 Goal 4
1.5.2 Objectives 4
1.6 Research approach 5
1.7  Type of research 5
1.8  Research design 6
1.9  Research procedure and strategy 7
1.10 Pilot study 8
1.10.1 Literature study 9
1.10.2 Consultation with experts 9
1.10.3 Feasibility of the study 10
1.10.4 Pilot testing of the measuring instrument 11
1.11 Description of the research population, boundary of sample and
sampling method 12

1.11.1 Research population 12



1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW ON EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE

PROGRAMS
2.1 Introduction
2.2  Historical development of employee assistance programs
2.3  Employee assistance programs defined
24  Goals of an EAP
2.5 How an EAP functions
251  Self-referral
2.5.2 Informal suggestions
2.5.3  Supervisor or management referral
2.6  Factors that influence the effectiveness of an EAP
2.6.1 Human factors
2.6.2 Program management factors
2.7  Criteria for selection of an EAP
2.7.1  Written policy
2.7.2  Prerequisite attitude
2.7.3 Early identification
2.7.4  Choice
275 Self-referral
2.7.6  Confidentiality
2.7.7 Guarantee of clean slate
2.7.8  Program monitoring and accountability
2.7.9 Follow-up
2.8  Benéefits of utilising the EAP

University of Pretoria etd — Molefe, E (2003)

X

1.11.2 Boundary of sample
1.11.3 Sampling method
Ethical issues

Definition of key concepts
Limitations of the study

Contents of the research report

2.8.1 Benefits to the organisation
2.8.2 Benefits to employees

2.8.3 Benefits to the union

12
13
13
15
17
18

19
19
20
22
22
22
23
23
24
24
26
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31
31
33
33



2.84

University of Pretoria etd — Molefe, E (2003)

Xl

Benefits to the EAP

2.9  The responsibility of the hospital with regard to the program

2.9.1
292
293
294
295
2.9.6

Organisational placement

Physical location of the office

Relationship with the Human Resource Department
Referrals

Disciplinary procedures

Confidentiality and management consultation

2.10 The role of a hospital union

2.11 Benefits of a hospital employee assistance program

212 Summary

CHAPTER 3

— EMPIRICAL INVESTIGATION INTO A NEEDS

ASSESSMENT FOR AN EAP AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Prior to interviews

3.3  Description of the empirical study

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3

Procedure
Target group

Sampling procedure

3.4  Interpretation of the data

3.4.1
3.4.2

Section 1: Profile of the respondents

Section 2: The goals of and the need for an EAP

3.4.21 Employees’ experience of personal or work-
related problems

3.4.2.2 Types of problems experienced

3.4.2.3 Effect of problems on job performance

3.4.2.4 Ways in which problems affect job performance

3.4.25 Reaction to problems experienced

3.4.2.6 Discussing personal problems with supervisors

3.4.2.7 Motivation for previous answer

3.4.2.8 Provision of assistance

3.4.2.9 Levels of satisfaction

3.4.210 Ways of assistance

34
34
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
40

41
41
42
42
42
43
43
43
46

46
46
47
47
49
50
50
51
52
53



3.4.3

3.44

3.4.5

3.4.6

3.4.7

University of Pretoria etd — Molefe, E (2003)

X

Section 3: Factors which influence the effectiveness of the

EAP

3.4.3.1
3.4.3.2
3.4.3.3
3434

Elements of EAP services
A successful EAP
Factors that can influence the success of the EAP

Maintaining confidentiality

Section 4: Criteria for selecting an EAP

3.4.4.1
3442
3443
3444

EAP policy
Identification of troubled employees
Follow-up program

Developing and monitoring programs

Section 5: The benefits of an EAP for employees

3.4.5.1
3452
3453

Services offered
Hospital assistance to troubled employees

The role played by the union

Section 6: Responsibilities of a hospital EAP

3.4.6.1
3.4.6.2

3.4.6.3
3464

3464
3.4.6.5

The referral procedure in the hospital

Feelings of employees about the referral
procedure

Assistance provided by the hospital

Feelings of respondents about handling of
problems

Accessibility of the EAP office

Visibility of the EAP office

Section 7: Benefits of a hospital EAP

3.4.7.1
3.4.7.2
3.4.7.3

3.5 Summary

CHAPTER

4 -

Benefits for the hospital
Benefits for the employee

Benefits for the union

CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND

CONCLUDING STATEMENT

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Conclusions

54
54
55
56
57
58
58
58
59
59
59
59
60
61
62
62

62
64

65
65
66
66
66
66
67
68

69
69



University of Pretoria etd — Molefe, E (2003)

Xiii
4.3 Recommendations

4.4  Concluding statement

45 Recommendations for further research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANNEXURES

Annexure A Letter of permission to conduct the study at
Kalafong Hospital

Annexure B Respondent’s informed consent

Annexure C Guideline questions for interviews

71
72
72

73

75
76
77



	Titelblad
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	SUMMARY
	KEY CONCEPTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Dissertation

