A NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR AN EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL

by

EFFIE MOLEFE

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree MAGISTER SOCIALIS DILIGENTIAE (EAP)

in the

Department of Social Work
Faculty of Humanities
University of Pretoria
PRETORIA

SUPERVISOR: Dr. F.M. Taute

DECLARATION

I declare that this research report on a "NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR AN EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL" is my work and that all the sources that I have used have been indicated and acknowledged by means of a complete reference.

EFFIE MOLEFE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to acknowledge the following people for help received from them throughout my studies.

- 1. Dr. F. M. Taute, my supervisor, for her patience and tireless guidance throughout this whole research process.
- 2. Prof. L. S. Terblanche, my lecturer, for his sense of humour and having confidence in me.
- 3. Prof. Mariana Kruger, for her ongoing encouragement and interest in my studies.
- 4. My husband (**Mpho**) and children (**Yanda, Aphile, and Kganya**), for their love, patience, support, understanding, and being proud of me throughout my studies.
- 5. My mother (**Clara Dzingwa**), for her love and being proud of me as I furthered my studies.
- 6. My in-laws, for the supportive and encouraging attitude I have received throughout my studies.
- 7. Bella Nhlapo, my colleague, for standing in for me and shortened her leave when I attended the first blocks of the course.
- 8. Kalafong Hospital employees, for being cooperative participants in this study.
- 9. Ntombi Lesame and Priscilla Senatle, for being there when I needed them.
- 10. Rachel Legora, Patricia Malahlela, Grace Maluleka, Temba Mabena and Hazel Mokwana, for the help they provided during the beginning of the study.

iν

SUMMARY

NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR AN EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL

Candidate: Effie Molefe

Department: Social Work – University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Dr. F.M. Taute

Degree: MSD (EAP)

This research study was conducted to determine the need for an Employee Assistance Program (EAP) at Kalafong Hospital as a way of assisting troubled employees to deal with either personal or work-related problems they experienced. These problems affect their job performance negatively if left unattended. An EAP is effective in dealing with employees' problems as it addresses all social problems that affect employees' job performance.

The aim of the study was to explore the feelings, experiences and needs of employees of Kalafong Hospital with regard to an EAP at Kalafong Hospital. Data was collected by means of semi-structured interviews utilising a schedule as a guideline for the researcher during the interviews.

Twenty (20) respondents participated in the study. This investigation revealed that employees of this hospital experienced personal and work-related problems that, if left unattended, had a negative effect on their job performance. Methods currently used to help troubled employees of this hospital are not as effective as that of an EAP. Social workers provide very little help to employees as their services are earmarked for patients

ν

of this hospital. Supervisors and union representatives are also not formally trained to assist troubled employees and thus provide very little help to the employees.

It is therefore concluded that there is a need for a structured Employee Assistance Program in this hospital, as it will provide comprehensive services to employees.

OPSOMMING

BEHOEFTEBEPALING VIR 'N WERKNEMERHULPPROGRAM TE KALAFONG HOSPITAAL

Kandidaat: Effie Molefe

Departement: Maatskaplike Werk – Universiteit van Pretoria

Supervisor: Dr. F.M. Taute

Graad: MSD (WHP)

Hierdie navorsing was onderneem om vas te stel of daar 'n behoefte aan 'n Werknemerhulpprogram (WHP) by Kalafong Hospitaal is. Sodanige program is 'n wyse om besorgde werknemers te ondersteun met die hantering van hetsy persoonlike of werksverwante probleme aangesien hierdie probleme 'n negatieve uitwerking op hul werksverrigting kan hê indien dit nie aangespreek word nie. 'n WHP is effektief in die hantering van probleme van werknemers aangesien dit alle sosiale probleme wat die werknemers se werkverrigting beïnvloed aanspreek.

Die doel van die studie was om die gevoelens, ervarings en behoeftes van die personeel van Kalafong Hospitaal met betrekking tot 'n Werknemerhulpprogram by dié hospitaal te ondersoek. Inligting was ingesamel deur middel van semi-gestruktureerde onderhoude en 'n skedule is gedurende die onderhoude as riglyn deur die navorser gebruik.

Twintig (20) respondente het deelgeneem aan die studie. Die navorsing het getoon dat werknemers van die hospitaal persoonlike- en werksverwante probleme ondervind en dat hul werkverrigting nadelig daardeur beïnvloed word aangesien dit nie aangespreek word nie. Metodes wat tans gebruik word om die besorgde personeel te help is ontoereikend of nie so effektief soos 'n Werknemerhulpprogram nie. Alhoewel

vii

maatskaplike werkers in die hospitaal wel tot 'n beperkte mate dienste aan die personel lewer is hul dienste hoofsaaklik ge-oormerk vir die pasiënte van die hospitaal. Toesighouers en vakbondverteenwoordigers is ook nie formeel opgelei om werknemers met probleme te ondersteun nie en kan gevolglik slegs tot 'n beperkte mate van hulp wees.

Die gevolgtrekking wat dus gemaak kan word is dat daar 'n behoefte aan 'n gestruktureerde Werknemerhulpprogram in die hospitaal is aangesien so 'n program 'n omvattende diens aan werknemers sal bied.

KEY CONCEPTS

Employee
Employee Assistance Program
Needs assessment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
Decla	aration		ii	
Ackn	owledgen	nents	iii	
Sumr	mary		iv	
Opsomming			vi	
Key Concepts				
Table	of Conte	ents	ix	
СНА	PTER 1 -	GENERAL ORIENTATION		
1.1	Introduc	ction	1	
1.2	Motivat	ion of the choice of study	2	
1.3	Probler	n formulation	3	
1.4	Resear	ch question for the study	4	
1.5	Goal and objectives of the study		4	
	1.5.1	Goal	4	
	1.5.2	Objectives	4	
1.6	Resear	search approach		
1.7	Type of	Type of research		
1.8	Resear	ch design	6	
1.9	Research procedure and strategy			
1.10	Pilot study		8	
	1.10.1	Literature study	9	
	1.10.2	Consultation with experts	9	
	1.10.3	Feasibility of the study	10	
	1.10.4	Pilot testing of the measuring instrument	11	
1.11	Description of the research population, boundary of sample and			
	sampling method			
	1.11.1	Research population	12	

	1.11.2	Boundary of sample	12
	1.11.3	Sampling method	13
1.12	Ethical issues		
1.13	Definition of key concepts		
1.14	Limitations of the study		
1.15	5 Contents of the research report		
CHA	PTER 2	- LITERATURE REVIEW ON EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE	
PRO	GRAMS		
2.1	Introdu	ction	19
2.2	Historical development of employee assistance programs		
2.3	Employee assistance programs defined		
2.4	Goals of an EAP		
2.5	How an EAP functions		
	2.5.1	Self-referral	22
	2.5.2	Informal suggestions	23
	2.5.3	Supervisor or management referral	23
2.6	Factors that influence the effectiveness of an EAP		
	2.6.1	Human factors	24
	2.6.2	Program management factors	26
2.7	Criteria for selection of an EAP		
	2.7.1	Written policy	28
	2.7.2	Prerequisite attitude	28
	2.7.3	Early identification	29
	2.7.4	Choice	29
	2.7.5	Self-referral	29
	2.7.6	Confidentiality	30
	2.7.7	Guarantee of clean slate	30
	2.7.8	Program monitoring and accountability	30
	2.7.9	Follow-up	31
2.8	Benefits of utilising the EAP		
	2.8.1	Benefits to the organisation	31
	2.8.2	Benefits to employees	33
	2.8.3	Benefits to the union	33

	2.8.4	Benefits to	the EAP	34
2.9	The responsibility of the hospital with regard to the program			34
	2.9.1	Organisati	onal placement	34
	2.9.2	Physical lo	ocation of the office	35
	2.9.3	Relationsh	nip with the Human Resource Department	36
	2.9.4	Referrals		36
	2.9.5	Disciplinar	y procedures	37
	2.9.6	Confidenti	ality and management consultation	38
2.10	The role	role of a hospital union		
2.11	Benefits	ts of a hospital employee assistance program		
2.12	Summa	ıry		40
CHA	PTER 3	B – EMF	PIRICAL INVESTIGATION INTO A NEEDS	
ASSE	ESSMEN	T FOR AN I	EAP AT KALAFONG HOSPITAL	
3.1	Introduc	oduction		
3.2	Prior to interviews			41
3.3	Descrip	tion of the e	empirical study	42
	3.3.1	Procedure		42
	3.3.2	Target gro	pup	42
	3.3.3	Sampling	procedure	43
3.4	Interpre	etation of the	e data	43
	3.4.1	Section 1:	Profile of the respondents	43
	3.4.2	Section 2:	The goals of and the need for an EAP	46
		3.4.2.1	Employees' experience of personal or work-	
			related problems	46
		3.4.2.2	Types of problems experienced	46
		3.4.2.3	Effect of problems on job performance	47
		3.4.2.4	Ways in which problems affect job performance	47
		3.4.2.5	Reaction to problems experienced	49
		3.4.2.6	Discussing personal problems with supervisors	50
		3.4.2.7	Motivation for previous answer	50
		3.4.2.8	Provision of assistance	51
		3.4.2.9	Levels of satisfaction	52
		3.4.2.10	Ways of assistance	53

	3.4.3	Section 3	: Factors which influence the effectiveness of the	
		EAP		54
		3.4.3.1	Elements of EAP services	54
		3.4.3.2	A successful EAP	55
		3.4.3.3	Factors that can influence the success of the EAP	56
		3.4.3.4	Maintaining confidentiality	57
	3.4.4	Section 4	: Criteria for selecting an EAP	58
		3.4.4.1	EAP policy	58
		3.4.4.2	Identification of troubled employees	58
		3.4.4.3	Follow-up program	59
		3.4.4.4	Developing and monitoring programs	59
	3.4.5	Section 5	: The benefits of an EAP for employees	59
		3.4.5.1	Services offered	59
		3.4.5.2	Hospital assistance to troubled employees	60
		3.4.5.3	The role played by the union	61
	3.4.6	Section 6	: Responsibilities of a hospital EAP	62
		3.4.6.1	The referral procedure in the hospital	62
		3.4.6.2	Feelings of employees about the referral	
			procedure	62
		3.4.6.3	Assistance provided by the hospital	64
		3.4.6.4	Feelings of respondents about handling of	
			problems	65
		3.4.6.4	Accessibility of the EAP office	65
		3.4.6.5	Visibility of the EAP office	66
	3.4.7	Section 7	: Benefits of a hospital EAP	66
		3.4.7.1	Benefits for the hospital	66
		3.4.7.2	Benefits for the employee	66
		3.4.7.3	Benefits for the union	67
3.5	Summa	ary		68
CHA	PTER	4 – (CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND	
CON	CLUDIN	G STATEM	ENT	
4.1	Introdu	ction		69
4.2	Conclu	sions		69

4.3	Recommendations		71
4.4	Concluding statement		
4.5	Recommendations for further research		
BIBLI	OGRAPHY		73
ANNE	XURES		
Annex	ure A	Letter of permission to conduct the study at	
		Kalafong Hospital	75
Annex	ure B	Respondent's informed consent	76
Annex	ure C	Guideline questions for interviews	77